

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY BOWOTO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

CHEVRON CORPORATION, INC. *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Paul L. Hoffman
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE
SEPLow HARRIS HOFFMAN
& HARRISON, LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA 90291
(301) 396-0731

Marco B. Simons
Counsel of Record
Richard L. Herz
Jonathan G. Kaufman
EARTHRIGHTS
INTERNATIONAL
1612 K St NW, Ste. 401
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-5188
marco@earthrights.org

Counsel for petitioners
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. The Circuit Split Over Whether The TVPA
Allows Suits Against Legal Entities Is
Acknowledged By The Courts 1

II. Because The Jury Decided No Claim With
The Same Elements And Burden Of Proof
As Extrajudicial Killing, There Is No
Alternate Ground To Affirm The Judgment
Below 2

III. Neither The Text Nor The Legislative History
Of The TVPA Suggests That The Term
“Individual” Is Restricted To Corporations . . . 5

 A. “Individual” Is Not Ordinarily More
 Restrictive Than “Person.” 5

 B. The Text Of The TVPA Does Not
 Suggest That “Individual” Excludes
 Legal Entities 6

 C. The Legislative History Indicates That,
 While Congress Was Aware Of Suits
 Against Legal Entities, Congress Was
 Only Concerned About Suits Against
 Foreign States 8

 D. The 1988 Markup, Which Was Never
 Referred To In Any Committee Report
 Or Floor Statement, Is Not Legislative
 History Of The 1992 Statute 9

 E. Excluding Legal Entities As Defendants
 Would Produce Absurd Results 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011)	1,2
<i>Cavataio v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 570 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2009)	3 n.2
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 08-01916-MD, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59393 (S.D. Fla. June 3, 2011)	2
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	5 & n.4, 11
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984)	10
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13934 (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2011)	11–12
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Nat’l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957)	6
<i>Fite v. Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 10-3675, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 14179 (7th Cir. July 11, 2011)	11
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009)	1

Gross v. Weingarten,
 217 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2000) 4 n.3

*Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. Conn. Dep’t of
 Envtl. Prot.*, 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006) 10

Japan Telecom, Inc. v. Japan Telecom Am., Inc.,
 287 F.3d 866 (9th Cir. 2002) 6

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
 411 U.S. 792 (1973) 3

Mohamad v. Rajoub,
 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 7

New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Westlake Hardware, Inc.,
 11 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Kan. 1998) 4

Nunez v. United States,
 554 U.S. 911 (2008) 1

Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India,
 434 U.S. 308 (1978) 8

Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.,
 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) 1

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic,
 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 9

Tennison v. Circus Circus Enterprises, Inc.,
 244 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2001) 3 n.2

United States v. Enmons,
 410 U.S. 396 (1973) 10

Uphoff Figueroa v. Alejandro,
 597 F.3d 423 (1st Cir. 2010) 4 n.3

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 8

<i>Zimmerman v. Puccio</i> , 613 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
---	---

Statutes

Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. § 1	5 n.4
18 U.S.C. § 2340	6
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	7
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 29	7

Other Sources

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2001) . . .	3–4
57A Am. Jur. 2d Negligence § 30	4
73 Am. Jur. 2d Subrogation § 61	7
Brief for Appellee, <i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) (No. 07-14090)	1 n.1
H.R. Rep. No. 100-693	10
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367	12
Petition for Rehearing En Banc (filed May 27, 2011), <i>Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011) (No. 09-16216)	2
S. Rep. No. 102-249	12

I. The Circuit Split Over Whether The TVPA Allows Suits Against Legal Entities Is Acknowledged By The Courts.

The resolution of circuit splits has been described as “the main purpose of [the Court’s] certiorari jurisdiction.” *Nunez v. United States*, 554 U.S. 911, 913 (2008) (Scalia, J., dissenting). Respondents cannot dispute that the Eleventh Circuit and the Ninth and D.C. Circuits have reached “inconsistent results” on corporate liability under the TVPA, which is how a circuit split is typically described. *Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.*, 129 S. Ct. 2484, 2490 (2009).

Even if corporate liability merely “lurked in the record” in *Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.*, 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005), *see* Br. in Opp’n at 7, the Eleventh Circuit subsequently stated that it was “bound by” *Aldana* to “allow[] suits against corporate defendants.” *Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.*, 552 F.3d 1303, 1315 (11th Cir. 2008).¹ The Eleventh Circuit recently allowed TVPA claims to proceed against Drummond in a similar case, *see Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co., Inc.*, 640 F.3d 1338, 1347–48 (11th Cir. 2011); this time Drummond did not challenge corporate liability, correctly understanding that such an argument would be foreclosed by circuit law. And, contrary to Respondents’ suggestion that the Eleventh Circuit is likely to revisit this issue, Br. in Opp’n at 9-10, that court denied en banc rehearing in *Baloco* on July 5th — despite Drummond’s argument that circuit

¹ The Drummond defendants briefed the issue in *Romero*. *See* Br. for Appellee at 61–63, *Romero v. Drummond Co.* (No. 07-14090).

“precedent” on corporate liability under the TVPA “conflict[s] with *Bowoto* and *Mohamad [v. Rajoub]*.” Pet’n for Reh’g En Banc at 8 (filed May 27, 2011), *Baloco v. Drummond Co.* (No. 09-16216).
